
 

 

 

LICENSING SUB 

COMMITTEE  

 
Beavers 

9 Market Street 
 

 
Monday, 7th October, 2013 

 
10.30 am 

 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 

Please note the start time of this meeting 
 
 

Publication date: 27 September 2013 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Jodie Kloss in Democracy and Governance on 01923 278376 
or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall is via the Customer Service Centre, accessed from the visitors’ 
car park.  Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This 
is a Pay and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
TOILETS (including disabled) 
 
Toilets are situated on the first floor, near to the Committee Rooms. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off before the start of the meeting. 
 
 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors J Brown, M Meerabux and G Saffery 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP/ ELECTION OF A CHAIR  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

3. APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE 
LICENCE: BEAVERS, 9 MARKET STREET, WATFORD, WD18 0PA 
(13/00928/SEX) (Pages 1 - 34) 

 
 The Sub-Committee is asked to consider the renewal of the Sexual Entertainment 

Venue licence at the above premises following a representation from Hertfordshire 
Constabulary. 
 
Some of their evidence falls within the scope of schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (i.e. exempt information) in that it either relates to an 
individual, or allows an individual to be identified, and/or contains information 
relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime.  For this reason copies have only been 
supplied to the applicant and the Sub-Committee, and will not be made publicly 
available.  The Sub-Committee may therefore hear some of the evidence relating 
to this matter in private.    
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
PART A  
   

 
 

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date of meeting:  7 October 2013   

Report of: Head of Community and Customer Services 

Title: 
Application for renewal of a Sexual Entertainment Venue licence:  
Beavers, 9 Market Street, Watford, WD18 0PA 
13/00928/SEX 

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 An application has been made by Wizard Sleeve Bars Limited for renewal of 
its Sexual Entertainment Venue licence for Beavers in Market Street.  A 
valid objection has been received from Hertfordshire Constabulary who are 
the only statutory consultee.    
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines whether to refuse the Sexual 

Entertainment Venue Licence for Beavers, 9 Market Street, Watford under 
paragraph 12(3)(a) and (b) of schedule 3 to the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by section 27 of the Policing 
and Crime Act 2009).    
  

 
 
Contact Officer: 
 
For further information on this report please contact: Jeffrey Leib, Licensing 
Manager telephone 01923 278476: email: jeffrey.leib@watford.gov.uk  
 
 
Report approved by:  
Alan Gough, Head of Community and Customer Services 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
3.0 APPLICATION 

 
3.1 Type of authorisation applied for  

Renewal of Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence (SEV) 
 

3.2 Description of premises  
The premises are situated on a main road in the town centre. The premises 
consists of two floors with separate bars on both. Lap dancing/table dancing 
and strip shows are permitted on both floors. 
  

3.3 A map of the location of the premises is attached at appendix 1. 
Plans of the ground and first floors of the premises are attached at appendix 
2. 
 

3.4 Licensable activities      
A SEV licence can allow “relevant entertainment” as defined in schedule 3 of 
the 1982 Act (as amended by section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009): 
 
“Any live performance or live display of nudity which is of such a nature that, 
ignoring financial gain, it must reasonably be assumed to be provided solely 
or principally for the purpose of sexually stimulating any member of the 
audience (whether by verbal or other means).” 
 
Relevant entertainment is considered to be: 
 

1. lap dancing 
2. pole dancing 
3. table dancing 
4. strip shows 
5. peep shows 
6. live sex shows 

 
The applicant has specifically mentioned lap dancing, table dancing and strip 
shows in the application. 
 

 

Page 2



 
3.5 Licensable hours  

The currently permitted hours for licensable activities and premises opening 
are detailed in the table below. As this is a renewal application the applicant 
has not proposed any changes in those hours. 
  

 Hours for lap dancing, table 
dancing & strip shows 

Hours premises open to the 
public for activities permitted 
under SEV licence 

Monday 21:00 – 02:00 21:00 – 02:00 

Tuesday 21:00 – 02:00 21:00 – 02:00 

Wednesday 21:00 – 02:00 21:00 – 02:00 

Thursday 21:00 – 03:00 21:00 – 03:00 

Friday 21:00 – 04:00 21:00 – 04:00 

Saturday 21:00 – 04:00 21:00 – 04:00 

Sunday None requested None requested 
 

3.6 If granted, the renewed SEV licence will continue to authorise the activities 
set out in paragraph 3.4 above.  Other licensable activities (the sale of 
alcohol, provision of music and late night refreshment) will continue to be 
regulated by the premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003.   
 

4.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

4.1 The following background information is known about these premises: 

4.2 Applicant 
Wizards Sleeve Bars Limited.  The persons responsible for its management 
will be: 
 

1. Zoe Turpin (director) 
2. Sharon Weatherstone (director) 
3. Deborah Caulfield (director)  

 
It is understood that Zoe Turpin has resigned from the company.   
 

4.3 Current licences held 
The premises have been licensed for the sale of alcohol for a large number 
of years.  The Council granted a waiver to its then public entertainment 
licence in June 2003 to initially allow pole-dancing and it is understood 
similar entertainment has been provided since that date.  Wizard Sleeve 
Bars Limited has operated at the premises since June 2010.   
 
In August 2011 the Sexual Entertainment Venue licence (11/00040/SEX) 
was granted following a Licensing Sub-Committee hearing to decide the 
application.  This was renewed on 13 August 2012 (12/00778/SEX).  This 
licence is attached at appendix 3.   
 
The premises also has the benefit of a premises licence under the Licensing 
Act 2003 (12/01673/LAPRMV), held by Punch Taverns plc. At the time the 

Page 3



SEV application was made, the designated premises supervisor was Zoe 
Turpin.  On 18 September 2013 an application was made to vary the 
premises licence to name Michael Short as the premises supervisor.   
 

4.4 Punch Taverns, the Licensing Act 2003 premises licence holder has 
indicated that they may attend the hearing as they have a commercial 
interest in the sub-committee’s determination.  The sub-committee is 
advised there is no rule to prevent them from them giving evidence on the 
applicant’s behalf should it feel it is relevant.  However Punch Taverns may 
not at this stage make any separate representation as they have not made 
representations within the statutory consultation period.   
 

4.5 Closing date for representations 
6 September 2013 
 

4.6 Public notice published in newspaper 
16 August 2013 
 

4.7 Visits and Enforcement action 
The premises undergoes routine yearly inspections by Licensing 
Enforcement Officers with the last inspection on 17 August 2010 when the 
premises were found to be complying with the premises licence. 
There is no history of service requests (complaints) regarding this premises 
since it started operating as a lap/table dancing venue.   
 

5.0 OBSERVATIONS OR OBJECTIONS FROM THE POLICE 
 

5.1 An objection has been received from the Police regarding this application.  
Some of their evidence falls within the scope of schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (i.e. exempt information) in that it either relates to an 
individual, or allows an individual to be identified, and/or contains 
information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.  For this reason copies 
have only been supplied to the applicant and the sub-Committee, and will 
not be made publicly available.  The sub-committee may therefore hear 
some of the evidence relating to this matter in private.     
 

6.0 DETAILS OF OBJECTIONS 

6.1 Hertfordshire Constabulary are requesting that the renewal application be 
refused under paragraph 12(3)(a) and (b) of schedule 3 to the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended by the 
Policing and Crime Act 2009.  This allows for applications to be refused 
where the applicant is unsuitable to hold a licence following conviction for a 
relevant offence or for any other reason.   It also allows for the refusal of a 
licence if the business to which it relates would be managed by or carried on 
for the benefit of a person, other than the applicant, who would themselves 
be refused a licence if they had made the application.   
 

Page 4



6.2 The objections received from the police against the renewal application 
have been made due to their concerns regarding the way in which the 
premises are being operated and the sexual activity that is being offered. 
  

6.3 Hertfordshire Constabulary alleges that the following conditions of the 
licence have been breached since the licence was last renewed:  
 

“17.  The licensee must ensure that during the performance of a table 
dance: 
 
 (3)  for the purpose of restraint only, performers may only touch a 
 customer above the customer’s chest with their hands only; 
 (4)  performers must not sit or straddle the customer; 
 (5)  performers must not place their feet on the seats. 
 
18 The Licensee must ensure that during performances to which 
this licence relates: 
 
(1)  performers may not perform any act that clearly simulates any 
sexual act; 
(2)  performers may not intentionally touch a customer any time 
during the performance unless absolutely accidentally or due to a 
third party; 
(3)  performers may not use inappropriate, suggestive or sexually 
graphic language at any time; 
(4) performers must never intentionally touch the genitals or 
breasts of another dancer or to knowingly permit another dancer to 
intentionally touch their genitals or breasts; 
(5) performers must not engage in communications that could be 
deemed as acts of prostitution or solicitation, even if the performer 
has no intention of carrying out the act. 
 

6.4 These breaches were witnessed during a police operation at the premises 
on 28 August 2013.    Further detailed statements from those officers have 
been provided separately to the applicant and the Sub-Committee.   The 
applicant has been given the opportunity of viewing the covert recording 
made at the time.   The officers at the premises at the time will be made 
available to give evidence to the Sub-Committee. 
 

6.5 The objection details other concerns relating to the management of 
[...]
to “A” and Zoe Turpin on 8 March 2013 including the 

minutes.  This demonstrates that both the legal representative and 
one of the Directors of the applicant company were given the 
opportunity to read the minutes of the meeting and dispute them if 
they wish. 

 
(4) Email to Zoe Turpin on 21 May 2013 asking for an update on the 

progress of the ID scanner request. 
 

(5) Email reply from Zoe Turpin on 23 May 2013 stating that she 
hoped the new ID scanner system would be in place by 31 May 
2013. 

 
(6) Email from Zoe Turpin on 22 August 2013 confirming that the 

membership scheme is in operation and had been for some time. 
 
The police state that this evidence indicates that the agreed procedure for 
the membership scheme was being ignored despite claims to the contrary. 
 

6.9 In summary the police state that they believe if the renewal were granted 
that the premises would continue to operate outside the terms of SEV 
licence. 
  

Page 6



 
7.0 LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 

 

7.1 The following provisions of schedule 3 apply to this application (see appendix 
5): 
 

(1) paragraph 10 (Grant, renewal and transfer of licences for sex 
 establishments): 
 paragraph 10 details the process which the applicant must have 
 followed for the application to be considered valid. 

 

(2) paragraph 12 (Refusal of licences): 
 paragraph 12 describes the grounds under which an application shall 
 not be granted, the relevant ones for this application being: 
 

 (a)  the applicant is unsuitable to hold the licence due to having been 
convicted of an offence or for any other reason   
 
(b)  that if the licence were to be granted, renewed or transferred the 
business to which it related would be carried on for the benefit of a 
person other than the applicant who would have themselves been 
refused the application  

 
7.2 Appeals against the refusal to renew an SEV under paragraph 12(3)(a) may 

be made by the applicant to the magistrates’ court within 21 days of being 
notified of the decision.  The sub-committee’s decision does not come into 
effect until the end of the 21-day appeal period.  If an appeal is lodged during 
that time the SEV remains in force until the appeal is either determined or 
withdrawn.  A further right of appeal against the magistrates’ decision lies to 
the crown court.   
 

8.0 POLICY CONSIDERATIONS  
 

8.1 Watford Borough Council Sex Establishment Licensing Policy  
(see appendix 6):  

 
Paragraphs 3.1-3.7 of the policy deals with who can comment on licence 
applications and how this should be done. 
 
Paragraph 3.6 states that objections will be considered by a Licensing Sub-
Committee of three Councillors.  Both applicants and objectors are given an 
equal opportunity to state their case in accordance with our protocol.   
 

8.2 Paragraph 7.11 details that where it is reasonable and necessary to do so, 
the Licensing Committee will impose additional proportional conditions on a 
licence.  Wherever possible, these will be discussed in advance with 
operators by our licensing officers.   
 

8.3 The Sub-Committee is reminded of its duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 
1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and 

Page 7



the authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and 
disorder in the Borough.   
 

8.4 The Sub-Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees 
the right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights.  
The Act also provides for the protection of property, which may include 
licences in existence, and the protection of private and family life.   
 

8.5 The Sub-Committee will be aware that its determination is only in relation to 
the SEV, and that is has no power to make a determination in relation to the 
premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003.   

 
9.0 RELEVANT TRADE OR OTHER GUIDANCE 

 The Association of Lap Dancing Club Operators, whose code of conduct was 
reproduced as special conditions on the Sexual Entertainment Venue licence 
following the previous hearing, was dissolved on 22 August 2013.  Officers 
are not aware of any other relevant trade body or guidance. 
 

10.0 CONDITIONS 

10.1 The applicant has requested as part of the renewal that the following 
conditions be included on any renewed SEV licence issued as a result of this 
application: 
 

1. An ID system will be installed and operated to ensure that every 
customer’s ID is known.  Details of customers ID are recorded and 
made available to the Police upon request subject to the Data 
Protection Act 1998.  Data from the ID system to be retained for a 
minimum period of 31 days.  In the event of a system malfunction, or 
for any other reason the system is not operating, the duty manager of 
the premises shall inform the police immediately upon being made 
aware of the fault and the system shall be repaired and operating 
within 7 days thereafter. 
 

2. Any disturbance, assault, theft, ejection from the premises or refusal of 
alcohol that takes place at the premises is to be recorded in a logbook 
to be kept for that purpose.  The log must take the form of a paginated 
book and must be retained for a period of one year and made 
available immediately upon request to a member of Hertfordshire 
Constabulary or Watford Licensing Authority. 

 
 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – map of the premises’ location 
Appendix 2 – plan of the premises 
Appendix 3 – Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence (12/00778/SEX) 
Appendix 4 – objections from Hertfordshire Constabulary [NB:  Part of 
objection published separately for the sub-committee and applicant only] 

Page 8



Appendix 5 – extracts from the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982 (as amended) 
Appendix 6 – extracts from Watford Borough Council’s Sex Establishment 
Policy 
 
Background Papers 
The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  
If you wish to inspect or take copies
[...]
eet, Watford, WD18 0PA. 

The venue has been operating as lap dancing club for a number of years. In 2011 the operators 

applied for and were granted an SEV issued under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 

Act, 1982 as amended by the Policing and Crime Act, 2009. 

The legislation was introduced to regulate Sexual entertainment venues such as peep shows, lap 

dancing clubs and other venues offering such activity. The Act defines such a venue as follows: 

 A`sexual entertainment venue' is a premises where relevant entertainment is provided, or permitted to be 
provided, by or on behalf of the organiser in front of a live audience for the financial gain of the organiser or 
entertainer. ‘Relevant entertainment' may take the form of a live performance or live display of nudity and 
must be of such a nature that, ignoring financial gain, it must reasonably be assumed to have been provided 
solely or principally for the purpose of sexually stimulating any member of the audience. 

 

A new application for renewal of the SEV was received by Hertfordshire Constabulary on 12 August 

2013. The Constabulary have very real concerns regarding the way in which the venue is operated 

and the type of sexual activity that is being offered within the premises. These concerns will be 

discussed in detail later in this report. 

 

The Act states that the relevant authority (The local Council) may refuse the grant or renewal of a 

licence for the following reasons: 

(1) A licence under this Schedule shall not be granted— 

(a) to a person under the age of 18; or 

(b) to a person who is for the time being disqualified under paragraph 17(3) below; or 

(c) to a person, other than a body corporate, who is not resident in [an EEA state] or was not so 
resident throughout the period of six months immediately preceding the date when the 
application was made; or 

(d) to a body corporate which is not incorporated in [an EEA state]; or 

Page 21



APPENDIX 4 

(e) to a person who has, within a period of 12 months immediately preceding the date when the 
application was made, been refused the grant or renewal of a licence for the premises, vehicle, 
vessel or stall in respect of which the application is made, unless the refusal has been reversed 
on appeal. 

(2) Subject to paragraph 27 below, the appropriate authority may refuse— 

(a) an application for the grant or renewal of a licence on one or more of the grounds specified in 
sub-paragraph (3) below; 

(b) an application for the transfer of a licence on either or both of the grounds specified in 
paragraphs (a) and (b) of that sub-paragraph. 

(3) The grounds mentioned in sub-paragraph (2) above are— 

(a) that the applicant is unsuitable to hold the licence by reason of having been convicted of an 
offence or for any other reason; 

(b) that if the licence were to be granted, renewed or transferred the business to which it relates 
would be managed by or carried on for the benefit of a person, other than the applicant, who 
would be refused the grant, renewal or transfer of such a licence if he made the application 
himself; 

[(c) that the number of sex establishments, or of sex establishments of a particular kind, in the 
relevant locality14 at the time the application is determined is equal to or exceeds the number 
which the authority consider is appropriate for that locality 

(d) that the grant or renewal of the licence would be inappropriate, having regard— 

(i) to the character of the relevant locality; or 

(ii) to the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put; or 

(iii) to the layout, character or condition of the premises, vehicle, vessel or stall in respect of 
which the application is made. 

 

The Act also dictates that certain acts will be termed a contravention of the SEV licence. 

 

Enforcement 

20(1) A person who— 

(a) knowingly uses, or knowingly causes or permits the use of, any premises, vehicle, vessel or stall 
contrary to paragraph 6 
[...]
s, within a period of 12 months immediately preceding the date 

when the application was made, been refused the grant or renewal of a licence for the 

premises, vehicle, vessel or stall in respect of which the application is made, unless 

the refusal has been reversed on appeal. 

(2)Subject to paragraph 27 below, the appropriate authority may refuse— 

(a)an application for the grant or renewal of a licence on one or more of the grounds 

specified in sub-paragraph (3) below; 

(b)an application for the transfer of a licence on either or both of the grounds specified 

in paragraphs (a) and (b) of that sub-paragraph. 

(3)The grounds mentioned in sub-paragraph (2) above are— 

(a)that the applicant is unsuitable to hold the licence by reason of having been 

convicted of an offence or for any other reason; 

(b)that if the licence were to be granted, renewed or transferred the business to which 

it relates would be managed by or carried on for the benefit of a person, other than the 

applicant, who would be refused the grant, renewal or transfer of such a licence if he 

made the application himself; 

(c)that the number of sex establishments in the relevant locality at the time the 

application is made is equal to or exceeds the number which the authority consider is 

appropriate for that locality; 

(d)that the grant or renewal of the licence would be inappropriate, having regard— 

(i)to the character of the relevant locality; or 

(ii)to the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put; or 

(iii)to the layout, character or condition of the premises, vehicle, vessel or 

stall in respect of which the application is made. 

(4)Nil may be an appropriate number for the purposes of sub-paragraph (3)(c) above. 

(5)In this paragraph “the relevant locality” means— 

(a)in relation to premises, the locality where they are situated; and 

(b)in relation to a vehicle, vessel or stall, any locality where it is desired to use it as a 

sex establishment. 

 
 
[...]
ub-Committee of three 

Councillors.  We give both applicants and objectors an equal opportunity to 
state their case in accordance with our protocol which is available on our 
website at www.watford.gov.uk or our licensing team.   

 
3.7 Objections should ideally: 
 

• be made in writing (preferably in duplicate, unless submitted electronically) 
 

• be in black ink on single sides of A4 paper 
 

• indicate the name and address of the person or organisation making the 
representation (although this will not be disclosed to licence applicants)  

Page 31



• indicate the premises to which the objection relates 
 

• indicate the proximity of the premises to the person making the objection.  A 
sketch map or plan may be helpful to show this 

 

• clearly set out the reasons for making the objections. 
 

 
 

PART C 
 

7. SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES 
 

7.1 Relevant entertainment 
Licences for sexual entertainment venues are required for “any premises at 
which relevant entertainment is provided before a live audience for the 
financial gain of the organiser or the entertainer”. 

 
7.2 “Relevant entertainment” is defined in schedule 3 (as amended by section 27 

of the Policing and Crime Act 2009) as “any live performance or live display of 
nudity which is of such a nature that, ignoring financial gain, it must 
reasonably be assumed to be provided solely or principally for the purpose of 
sexually stimulating any member of an audience (whether by verbal or other 
means).”  An audience can consist of just one person, eg in a private booth. 

 
7.3 In deciding whether entertainment is “relevant entertainment” we will judge 

each case on its merits, but will generally apply to: 
 

(1) lap dancing 
 

(2) pole dancing 
 

(3) table dancing 
 

(4) strip shows 
 

(5) peep shows 
 

(6) live sex shows  
 
Adult entertainment not classed as “relevant entertainment” may still require 
licensing under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
7.4 Relevant localities 

There ar
[...]
ut at appendix II.  Where it is reasonable and necessary to do so, our 
Licensing Committee will impose additional proportional conditions on a 
licence.  Wherever possible, these will be discussed in advance with 
operators by our licensing officers.   

 
7.12 Fees 

Our fees are set each year and details are available from our licensing team 
and on our website at www.watford.gov.uk.  We charge separate fees for 
applying for a licence, renewing a licence, and for making major and minor 
variations to a licence.   

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Application for renewal of a Sexual Entertainment Venue licence: Beavers, 9 Market Street, Watford, WD18 0PA (13/00928/SEX)
	Appendix 1 - Location of premises
	Appendix 2 - Plan of premises
	Appendix 3 - SEV Licence 12-13
	Appendix 4 - Police objections
	Appendix 5 - LG(MP) Act 1982
	Appendix 6 - WBC Licensing Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

7 OCTOBER 2013 
 

 
Present: Councillor J Brown (Chair) 
 Councillors M Meerabux and G Saffery 

 
Also present:  Jeremy Phillips, Counsel for Hertfordshire Constabulary 

Chief Inspector Dave Wheatley, Hertfordshire Constabulary 
Inspector Deirdre Dent, Hertfordshire Constabulary 
Sergeant Mark Bilsdon, Hertfordshire Constabulary 
John Corkett, Hertfordshire Constabulary 
Julian Skeens, Solicitor for Applicant 
Robert Sutherland, Solicitor for Applicant 
Alastair Weatherstone, Representative for Applicant 
John Caulfield, Consultant to Applicant 
Ausch Kamiskaite, Trainee Solicitor 
Jack Connah, on behalf of Punch Taverns 
Councillor Ian Brown, as Observer 
Adam Binnie, Watford Observer 
 

Officers: Head of Community and Customer Services 
Solicitor 
Licensing Manager 
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (JK) 
 

 
 

16   COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP/ ELECTION OF A CHAIR  
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer confirmed that the Sub-Committee 
would comprise Councillors J Brown, M Meerabux and G Saffery. 
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to elect a Chair for the Hearing. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that Councillor J Brown be elected Chair for this Hearing. 
 

17   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

18   APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE 
LICENCE: BEAVERS, 9 MARKET STREET, WATFORD, WD18 0PA 
(13/00928/SEX)  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Head of Community and Customer 
Services setting out details of an objection received from Hertfordshire 



 
2 

Constabulary against the renewal of the Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) 
licence at Beavers, 9 Market Street. 
 
All parties present introduced themselves. 
 
The Chair underlined that the application would be considered on its own merits.  
 
Mr Julian Skeens advised the Sub-Committee that he wished to raise preliminary 
points in relation to what evidence should be considered.  He referred to the 
CCTV evidence and informed the Sub-Committee that he objected to some of it.  
His clients had not yet had the opportunity to see it all. 
 
The Licensing Manager noted that the Police had been reluctant to allow the 
footage in question to leave their possession; the Applicant had been given the 
opportunity to view the footage either at the Police Station or at the Town Hall. 
 
The Chair noted that in the interest of fairness, the Applicant should be permitted 
to view the CCTV in question.   
 
Mr Jeremy Phillips advised that he had no objection to the Applicant viewing the 
footage, but he had anticipated that they had already done so. 
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned to allow the Applicant to view the footage in an 
adjacent room. 
 
Mr Skeens advised that he would wish to make his submissions in private and 
he wished to inform the Sub-Committee of changes that related to information in 
the officer’s report to the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Licensing Manager introduced the report.  The Sub-Committee was there to 
consider the renewal of the SEV licence which had been applied for by Wizard 
Sleeve Bars Ltd.  The Police were the only statutory consultees and they had 
submitted an objection.  He explained what the licence covered which was set 
out in paragraph 3.4 report.  There was no proposal to change the hours of the 
licence.  The Applicant had proposed two conditions for their licence.  The 
Premises also had a licence under the Licensing Act 2003 which would not be 
under consideration by the Sub-Committee.  A representative of Punch Taverns, 
the Licensing Act 2003 Premises Licence Holder, was present at the hearing as 
an observer.  Routine inspections had been undertaken, the last being in August 
2010 without anything adverse being found.  The Police objection was based on 
two grounds: 
 

• that the Applicant is unsuitable to hold a licence following a conviction for 
a relevant offence or for any other reason 

• the refusal of a licence if the business to which it relates will be managed 
by or carried on for the benefit of a person, other than the Applicant, who 
would themselves be refused a licence if they made the application.  

 



 
3 

He highlighted that the Sub-Committee had a wide discretion and could take into 
account anything that they felt was relevant to the application but should 
disregard anything that was irrelevant. 
 
There was a large amount of evidence from the Police as well as evidence from 
the Applicant for the Sub-Committee to consider.  Some material before the Sub-
Committee was confidential and when representations about this were received 
from the parties, it would be for the Sub-Committee to consider whether to 
exclude the press and public.   
 
Mr Skeens referred to the licensable activities and the 'relevant entertainment' 
which was covered by the licence as set out in paragraph 3.4 of the report.  He 
asked whether the conditions on the licence would apply when a performance 
was not taking place.  The Licensing Manager responded that it would apply to 
activities which were taking place under the terms of the SEV licence.  Following 
a further question from Mr Skeens, he confirmed that evidence relating to 
conversations at tables fell within the context of the entertainment offered within 
the venue.  It was his view that the purpose of the licence was to control the 
entertainment as a whole. 
 
In response to a question from Mr Skeens, the Licensing Manager stated that 
the Sub-Committee did not have the power to deal with the premises alcohol 
licence. 
 
Mr Skeens reported that there were changes since the report had been written.   
He highlighted that Zoe Turpin had resigned as a director, Sharon Weatherstone 
had retired as director and Alastair Weatherstone had been appointed as a 
director of Wizard Sleeve Bars Ltd.  The Chair confirmed that the Sub-
Committee were aware of the changes. 
 
Mr Skeens referred to paragraph 6.3 of the report; the Applicant would not 
challenge these breaches of the SEV licence including the statements of the two 
undercover Police officers. 
 
He asked why a distinction was drawn between the SEV licence and the 
premises licence.  The Licensing Manager responded that these licenses were 
governed by two separate regimes. 
 
There were no further questions for the Licensing Manager. 
 
The Chair moved that: 

 
 the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 

business as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(4) of the LGA Act 1972 for the reasons 
stated in the report. 

 
 Members of the press and public left the meeting. 



 
4 

 
 The Sub-Committee heard evidence from Mr Phillips on behalf of Hertfordshire 

Constabulary.  The Sub-Committee asked questions relating to the evidence 
presented. 

 
Mr Skeens gave evidence on behalf of the Applicant.  Members asked questions 
related to this evidence. 
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned the meeting and agreed to reconvene the 
following day to consider their decision. 
 

 RESOLVED – 
 
Having considered the evidence and the representations of the Police and the 
Applicant, the Committee is minded to refuse the application.  In coming to this 
decision, the Committee has taken into account the provisions of Schedule 3 to 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by 
Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009.  The Committee has also had 
regard to Article 10 and Article 1 Protocol 1 of the Human Rights Act 1986, the 
Committee is satisfied that if the licence were to be granted the business to 
which it relates would be managed by or carried on for the benefit of Mr.  A, a 
person other than the Applicant who would be refused the grant, renewal or 
transfer of such a licence if he made the application himself. 
 
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am 
and finished at 5.00 pm 
 

 

 


